

---

**SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT JANUARY 19, 2023**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

---

**Nos. 22-1015, 22-1051, 22-1053**

---

**WYNNEWOOD REFINING COMPANY, LLC, et al.,***Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,***Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action  
of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*

---

---

**FINAL OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

Ian S. Shelton  
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US)  
LLP  
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1750  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 844-2965  
ianshelton@eversheds-sutherland.com

*Attorney for Kern Oil & Refining Co.*

Jonathan G. Hardin  
LeAnn Johnson Koch  
Alexandra Magill Bromer  
Eric B. Wolff  
Karl J. Worsham  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 13th Street, N.W., Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 654-6200  
JHardin@perkinscoie.com  
LeAnnJohnson@perkinscoie.com  
ABromer@perkinscoie.com  
EWolff@perkinscoie.com  
KWorsham@perkinscoie.com

*Attorneys for Coffeyville  
Resources Refining & Marketing,  
LLC,  
Wynnewood Refining Co., LLC,  
and Small Refineries Coalition*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A.    The Renewable Fuel Standard program, the setting of annual volume obligations, and small refinery hardship relief.....	4
B.    EPA’s untimeliness in setting annual volume obligations and adjudicating small refinery hardship petitions.....	11
C.    EPA’s Extension Rule .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDING.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT.....	19
I.    The Extension Rule’s compressed compliance timeline for 2019–2022 violates the CAA. ....	19



**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. The Extension Rule deprives Petitioners of their right to a minimum of 12 months between compliance deadlines.....	20
B. The Extension Rule deprives Petitioners of their right to a minimum of 13 months after volumes are issued to prepare for compliance.....	22
C. EPA has not adequately mitigated under <i>ACE</i> .....	25
II. The Extension Rule unlawfully attempts to regulate around the lead time Congress requires for setting volumes for 2023 and beyond.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alon Refin. Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18, 22, 23, 25, 26, 29
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	30
<i>City of Providence v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Dilley v. Alexander</i> , 603 F.2d 914 (1979), <i>decision clarified</i> , 627 F.2d 407 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Hearth, Patio &amp; Barbecue Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 11 F.4th 791 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	19, 25, 32
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refin., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Koshland v. Helvering</i> , 298 U.S. 441 (1936).....	31
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936).....	31
<i>Miller v. Comm’r</i> , 836 F.2d 1274 (10th Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Monroe Energy, LLC v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nat'l Petrochem. &amp; Refiners Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 287 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>New Mexico Cattle Growers Ass'n v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Orion Rsrvs. Ltd. P'ship v. Salazar</i> , 553 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	31
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o).....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(K) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(A).....	5, 7
* 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B).....	5, 8, 9, 10, 16, 17, 20, 25, 26, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(A).....	5
* 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(B).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5)(D) .....	9, 18, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(B).....	11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(E) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110–140, 121 Stat 1492.....	4
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat 594.....	4
 <b>RULES</b>	
Circuit Rule 26.1.....	iii
Circuit Rule 28(a).....	i
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 80.1406.....	6, 7, 18
40 C.F.R. § 80.1407.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 80.1426.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 80.1427.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 80.1428.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 80.1429.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 80.1451(a) (2021).....	10, 16, 25
72 Fed. Reg. 23,900 (May 1, 2007).....	8
75 Fed. Reg. 14,670 (Mar. 26, 2010).....	7
80 Fed. Reg. 77,420 (Dec. 14, 2015).....	23
81 Fed. Reg. 89,746 (Dec. 12, 2016).....	23
85 Fed. Reg. 7016 (Feb. 6, 2020).....	11
86 Fed. Reg. 17,073 (Apr. 1, 2021).....	12
87 Fed. Reg. 5696 (Feb. 2, 2022).....	i, xiv

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
87 Fed. Reg. 34,873 (June 8, 2022).....	13
87 Fed. Reg. 35,711 (June 13, 2022).....	16, 28
87 Fed. Reg. 39,600 (July 1, 2022).....	11, 24
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Biofuels and the Environment: Second Triennial Report to Congress (June 2018), <a href="https://cfpub.epa.gov/si/si_public_record_report.cfm?Lab=IO&amp;dirEntryId=341491">https://cfpub.epa.gov/si/si_public_record_report.cfm?Lab=IO&amp;dirEntryId=341491</a> .....	6
David DeGennaro, National Wildlife Federation, Fueling Destruction: The Unintended Consequences of the Renewable Fuel Standard on Land, Water, and Wildlife (2016) available at <a href="https://www.nwf.org/Educational-Resources/Reports/2016/12-15-2016-Fueling-Destruction">https://www.nwf.org/Educational-Resources/Reports/2016/12-15-2016-Fueling-Destruction</a> .....	6
Economics of Biofuels, <a href="https://www.epa.gov/environmental-economics/economics-biofuels">https://www.epa.gov/environmental-economics/economics-biofuels</a> (last updated April 14, 2022) .....	6
Kate McMahon & Victoria Witting, Friends of the Earth, Corn Ethanol and Climate Change: How the Renewable Fuel Standard Mandates the Consumption of Biofuels that Contribute to Climate Change (July 2011) <i>available at</i> <a href="https://foe.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/legacy/Corn_ethanol_and_climate_change.pdf">https://foe.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/legacy/Corn_ethanol_and_climate_change.pdf</a> .....	6
Order, <i>Growth Energy v. EPA</i> , No. 22-cv-01191 (D.C. Cir. July 26, 2022), ECF No. 12 .....	26, 31
